Switching Power Supply S82J1
Switching Power Supply
S82J
DIN-Rail Mounting Industrial Power
Supplies with Capacity Up to 600 W
� Models range from 10 to 600 W.
� UL 508 approval.
� Class 2 approval available for models below 100 W.
� Universal input or selectable input.
� Wide range of output voltages: 5 V,
12 V, 15 V, or 24 V.
� UL, CSA, VDE, and CE Approvals.
� 3-Year warranty.
Ordering Information
� OPEN-FRAME TYPE POWER SUPPLIES
Stock Note:  Shaded models are normally stocked.
Rated input voltage Power
ratings
Output Part numberRated input voltage Power
ratings Voltage Current Front-mounting
bracket
DIN-rail mounting
bracket
5 V 2 A S82J-01005A S82J-01005AD
10 W
12 V 1 A S82J-01012A S82J-01012AD
10 W
15 V 0.7 A S82J-01015A S82J-01015AD
24 V 0.5 A S82J-01024A S82J-01024AD
5 V 5 A S82J-02505A S82J-02505AD
100 to 240 VAC
25 W
12 V 2.1 A S82J-02512A S82J-02512AD100 to 240 VAC
25 W
15 V 1.7 A S82J-02515A S82J-02515AD
24 V 1.1 A S82J-02524A S82J-02524AD
5 V 10 A S82J-05005A S82J-05005AD
50 W 12 V 4.2 A S82J-05012A S82J-05012AD50 W
24 V 2.1 A S82J-05024A S82J-05024AD
120 or 240 VAC
(automatically selected)
5 V 20 A S82J-10005A S82J-10005AD120 or 240 VAC
(automatically selected)
100 W
12 V 8.5 A S82J-10012A S82J-10012AD
100 W
15 V 7 A S82J-10015A S82J-10015AD
100 to 240 VAC 24 V 4.5 A S82J-10024A S82J-10024AD
120 or 240 VAC
(automatically selected)
150 W 24 V 6.5 A S82J-15024A S82J-15024AD
2Switching Power Supply S82J
� COVERED-FRAME TYPE POWER SUPPLIES
Stock Note:  Shaded models are normally stocked.
Rated input voltage Power
ratings
Output Part numberRated input voltage Power
ratings Voltage Current Front-mounting
bracket
DIN-rail mounting
bracket
5 V 2 A S82J-01005D S82J-01005DD
10 W
12 V 1 A S82J-01012D S82J-01012DD
10 W
15 V 0.7 A S82J-01015D S82J-01015DD
24 V 0.5 A S82J-01024D S82J-01024DD
5 V 5 A S82J-02505D S82J-02505DD
100 to 240 VAC
25 W
12 V 2.1 A S82J-02512D S82J-02512DD100 to 240 VAC
25 W
15 V 1.7 A S82J-02515D S82J-02515DD
24 V 1.1 A S82J-02524D S82J-02524DD
5 V 10 A S82J-05005D S82J-05005DD
50 W 12 V 4.2 A S82J-05012D S82J-05012DD50 W
24 V 2.1 A S82J-05024D S82J-05024DD
120 or 240 VAC
(automatically selected)
5 V 20 A S82J-10005D S82J-10005DD120 or 240 VAC
(automatically selected)
100 W
12 V 8.5 A S82J-10012D S82J-10012DD
100 W
15 V 7 A S82J-10015D S82J-10015DD
100 to 240 VAC 24 V 4.5 A S82J-10024D S82J-10024DD
120 or 240 VAC
(automatically selected)
150 W 24 V 6.5 A S82J-15024D S82J-15024DD
� ENCLOSED-FRAME TYPE POWER SUPPLIES
Stock Note:  Shaded models are normally stocked.
Input voltage Power rating Output Part numberInput voltage Power rating
Voltage Current
Part number
120 or 230 VAC (selectable) 300 W 24 V 14.0 A S82J-30024120 or 230 VAC (selectable)
600 W 24 V 27.0 A S82J-60024
Note: 1. A mounting bracket is included with each power supply.
2. To order without a mounting bracket (normally included with the 300 W or 600 W), add an “N” at the end of the part number.
3. For other accessories, refer to the Accessories section that follows.
3 Switching Power Supply S82J
� ACCESSORIES
Stock Note:  Shaded models are normally stocked.
Description Applicable power supplies Part number
Front-mounting bracket for 100-W, 24-V models S82Y-J10F
DIN-rail 1 m (3.28 ft) length for 10- to 150-W models PFP-100N/PFP-100N2DIN-rail
0.5 m (1.64 ft) length for 10- to 150-W models PFP-50N
Cover for 10-W models S82Y-J01KCover
for 25-W models S82Y-J02K
for 50-W models S82Y-J05K
for 100-W, 24-V models S82Y-J10K
Fan for 600-W models S82Y-JFAN
Ferrite ring core
(a set of 3 pieces in package)
for 300-W and 600-W models S82Y-JC-T
Noise filter for 300-W models for 200 to 230 VAC input S82Y-JF3-NNoise filter
for 600-W models for 200 to 230 VAC input S82Y-JF6-N
� MODEL NUMBER LEGEND
S82J -
1 32 4
3.   Configuration
A:   Open-frame type, front terminals
B:   Covered-type, front terminals
None:  Enclosed-type, front terminals
with mounting bracket
4.   Mounting Bracket
None: Front-mounting Bracket Type
D: DIN-rail Mounting Bracket Type
2.   Output voltage
05:   5 V
12:   12 V
15:   15 V
24:   24 V
1. Power ratings
010:    10 W
025:    25 W
050:    50 W
100:   100 W
150:   150 W
300:   300 W
600:   600 W
4Switching Power Supply S82J
Specifications
Item 100 to 240 VAC input 120 or 240 VAC
(selected
automatically)
120 or 230 VAC
(selectable)
10 W 25 W 50 W 100 W
(24 V)
100 W
(5, 12,
15 V)
150 W 300 W 600 W
Efficiency (typical) 67% min. (77% min. for 50-W,
24-V models)
83% min. 75%
min.
82% min.
Input Voltage 100 to 240 VAC
(85 to 264 VAC)
110 to 170 VDC
(set the terminal (L)
to + side)
(See Note 1.)
100 to 240 VAC
(85 to 264 VAC)
120 (85 to 132) or
240 (170 to 264)
VAC (selected auto-
matically)
120 (85 to 132) or
230 (170 to 253) VAC
(selectable)
Frequency 50/60 Hz (47 to 450 Hz)
Current
(See Note
2.)
100 VAC
input
0.35 A
max.
0.8 A
max.
1.4 A
max.
2.5 A
max.
2.5 A
max.
3.5 A
max.
8 A max. 14 A max.
(See Note
2.) 200 VAC
input
0.3 A
max.
0.6 A
max.
0.8 A
max.
1.15 A
max.
1.4 A
max.
2.1 A
max.
4 A max. 7 A max.
Leakage
current (See
Note 2.)
100 VAC
input
0.5mA max.
current (See
Note 2.) 200 VAC
input
1mA max.
Inrush cur-
rent (25�C,
cold start)
100 VAC
input
25 A max. 30 A max.
cold start)
(See Note
2.)
200 VAC
input
50 A max. 60 A max.
Noise filter Yes
Output (See
Note 3.)
Voltage adjustment
range
�10% (adjustable with variable resistor (V.ADJ))
Note 3.)
Ripple (See Note 2.) 2% (p-p) max.
Input variation influence 0.4% max
Load variation influence 0.8% max. (with rated input, 10% to 100% load)
Temperature variation
influence
0.05%/�C max. (with rated input and output)
Startup time 500 ms max. (up to 90% of output voltage at rated input and out-
put)
300 ms max. (up to
90% of output voltage
at rated input and out-
put)
Hold time (See Note 2.) 20 ms min.
Additional
function
Overload protection 105% to 160% of rated load current, in-
verted L drop/intermittent operation type,
automatic reset
105% min. of rated load current, inverted L drop
type, automatic reset (For the 600-W model, the
circuit will be shut OFF when the overload ex-
ceeds 5s. Protection-ON alarm indicator lit (See
Note 5.)
Overvoltage protection NO Yes (See
Note 4.)
Yes (5-V
output
models
only)
(See
Note 4.)
No Yes, protection-ON
alarm indicator lit (See
Note 5.)
Overheat protection No Yes, protec-
tion ON
alarm indi-
cator lit (See
Note 5.)
(This table continues on the next page.)
	Ordering Information
	Specifications
	Engineering Data
	Installation
	Operation
	Dimensions
	Certain Terms and Conditions of Sale
	Certain Precautions on Specifications and Use
	Contact Information
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown
  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice